
City of Coachella City Project No. ST-124 Traffic Calming Phase III   

 NOTICE INVITING BIDS 
1 

CITY OF COACHELLA 
 

CONSTRUCTION OF SPEED HUMPS 

PHASE III 

CITY PROJECT ST-124 

NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

The City of Coachella, Engineering Department (“City”) will receive sealed bids for the 
Construction of Speed Humps Phase III Project to the attention of The City Clerk at 53990 
Enterprise Way, Coachella CA, 92236 no later than October 3, 2019 at 10:00 A.M. at which 
time or thereafter said bids will be opened and read aloud.  Bids received after this time will be 
returned unopened.  Bids shall be valid for 60 calendar days after the bid opening date. 

The general scope of services includes: Pavement grind and overlay, installation of pavement, 
asphalt removals, Signing and striping removal and replacement, and etc. throughout various 
areas in Coachella. 

Bids must be submitted on the City’s Bid Forms. Bids will not be accepted in Electronic Format.  

The Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents will ONLY be available to purchase 
online at www.planitplanroom.com. They may be purchased as an electronic download or hard 
copy. For orders by phone contact: PlanIT Reprographics at (760) 345-2500 or by email at: 
info@planitprintworks.com. A non-refundable additional charge will be required of any bidder 
who requests that the Contract Documents be mailed within California (costs for out-of-state 
mailings will be higher).  
 
Bids must be accompanied by cash, a certified or cashier’s check, or a Bid Bond in favor of the 
City in an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the submitted Total Bid Price.   

Each bid shall be accompanied by the security referred to in the Contract Documents, the non-
collusion affidavit, the list of proposed subcontractors, and all additional documentation required 
by the Instructions to Bidders.   

The successful bidder will be required to furnish the City with a Performance Bond equal to 
100% of the successful bid, and a Payment (Labor and Materials) Bond equal to 100% of the 
successful bid, prior to execution of the Contract.  All bonds are to be secured from a surety that 
meets all of the State of California bonding requirements, as defined in Code of Civil Procedure 
Section 995.120, and is admitted by the State of California.   

Pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 22300, the successful bidder may substitute certain 
securities for funds withheld by City to ensure his performance under the Contract.   

http://www.planitplanroom.com/
mailto:info@planitprintworks.com


City of Coachella City Project No. ST-124 Traffic Calming Phase III   

 NOTICE INVITING BIDS 
2 

This contract is subject to state contract nondiscrimination and compliance requirement pursuant 
to Government Code, Section 12990. Pursuant to Section 1771 Labor Code, the general 
prevailing wage rates in the City, or counties, in which the works to be done have been 
determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations. These wages are 
set forth in the General Prevailing Wages Rates for this project, available at City of Coachella, 
1515 Sixth Street, Coachella, CA 92236 and available from the California Department of 
Industrial Relations’ Internet web site at http://www.dir.ca.gov. Copies of such prevailing wages 
rates will be made available to any interested party on request. The federal minimum wage rates 
for this project as predetermined by the United States Secretary of Labor are set forth in the 
books issued for bidding purposes entitled “Contract Documents and Specifications”, and in 
copies of this book that may be examined at the offices described above where projects plans, 
special provisions, and proposal forms may be seen. Addenda to modify the Federal minimum 
wage rates, if necessary, will be issued to holders of the “Contract Documents and 
Specifications” books. Future effective general prevailing wage rates, which have been 
predetermined and are on file with the California Department of Industrial Relations are 
referenced but not printed in the general prevailing wage rates. General Decision CA20030036, 
Modification 24, dated June 9, 2006 is provided for the bidder’s information. However, the most 
recent Federal Prevailing Wage Decision in effect for Riverside County within 10 days of the bid 
opening shall be used.  
 
The City of Coachella hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any 
contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement; disadvantaged business enterprises will be 
afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation.  
 
The contractor, sub recipient or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, 
national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The contractor shall carry out 
applicable requirements of Title 49 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) part 26 in the award and 
administration of US DOT assisted contracts. Failure by the contractor to carry out these 
requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this 
contract or such other remedy as the recipient deems appropriate. Each subcontract signed by the 
bidder must include this assurance.  
 
Failure of the bidder to fulfill the requirements of the Special Provisions for submittals required 
to be furnished after bid opening, including but not limited to escrowed bid documents, where 
applicable, may subject the bidder to a determination of the bidder's responsibility in the event it 
is the apparent low bidder on a future public works contracts.  
 
The contract documents call for monthly progress payments based upon the engineers' estimate 
of the percentage of work completed. The City will retain 5 percent of each progress payment as 
security for completion of the balance of the work. At the request and expense of the successful 
bidder, the City will pay the amounts so retained upon compliance with the requirements of 
Public Contract Code, Part 5, Section 22300 and the provisions of the contract documents 
pertaining to Substitution of Securities.  
 
Each bidder shall be a licensed contractor pursuant to the Business and Professions Code and 
shall be licensed in the following appropriate classification(s) of contractor’s license(s), for the 



City of Coachella City Project No. ST-124 Traffic Calming Phase III   

 NOTICE INVITING BIDS 
3 

work bid upon, and must maintain the license(s) throughout the duration of the Contract:   

 • Class A General 

Pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 3400(b), if the City has made any findings designating 
certain materials, products, things, or services by specific brand or trade name, such findings and 
the materials, products, things, or services and their specific brand or trade names will be set 
forth in the Special Conditions. 

Award of Contract:  The City shall award the Contract for the Project to the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder as determined from the base bid alone by the City.  The City reserves the right 
to reject any or all bids or to waive any irregularities or informalities in any bids or in the bidding 
process. 

For further information, contact Brianna Michel, Assistant Engineer, at 760-398-5744 or 
bmichel@coachella.org. 

Please send all formal Requests for Information (RFI’s) to bmichel@coachella.org before 10:00 
A.M on September 30, 2019. No formal RFI’s will be accepted after this date and time. 

mailto:bmichel@coachella.org
mailto:bmichel@coachella.org

	City of Coachella
	REQUEST FOR BIDS
	FOR THE CITY OF COACHELLA
	1. AVAILABILITY OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	2. EXAMINATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	The City has made copies of the Contract Documents available, as indicated above.  Bidders shall be solely responsible for examining the Project Site and the Contract Documents, including any Addenda issued during the bidding period, and for informing...
	3. INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	Discrepancies in, and/or omissions from the Plans, Specifications or other Contract Documents or questions as to their meaning shall be immediately brought to the attention of the City by submission of a written request for an interpretation or correc...
	Any interpretation of the Contract Documents will be made only by written addenda duly issued and mailed or delivered to each person or firm who has purchased a set of Contract Documents.  The City will not be responsible for any explanations or inter...
	Bids shall include complete compensation for all items that are noted in the Contract Documents as the responsibility of the Contractor.
	4. INSPECTION OF SITE; PRE-BID CONFERENCE AND SITE WALK
	Each prospective bidder is responsible for fully acquainting itself with the conditions of the Project Site (which may include more than one site), as well as those relating to the construction and labor of the Project, to fully understand the facilit...
	Storm, surface, nuisance, or other waters may be encountered at various times during construction of the Project. Federal and State laws require the City and its contractors to appropriately mange such waters pursuant to the requirements of California...
	5. ADDENDA
	The City reserves the right to revise the Contract Documents prior to the bid opening date.  Revisions, if any, shall be made by written Addenda.  All addenda issued by the City shall be included in the bid and made part of the Contract Documents.  Pu...
	6. COMPLETION OF BID FORMS
	Bids shall only be prepared using copies of the Bid Forms which are included in the Contract Documents.  The use of substitute bid forms other than clear and correct photocopies of those provided by the City will not be permitted.  Bids shall be execu...
	7. MODIFICATIONS OF BIDS
	8. DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS
	9. LICENSING REQUIREMENTS
	10. SIGNING OF BIDS
	If a Bidder is a joint venture or partnership, it may be asked to submit an authenticated Power of Attorney executed by each joint venturer or partner appointing and designating one of the joint venturers or partners as a management sponsor to execute...
	11. BID GUARANTEE (BOND)
	Each bid shall be accompanied by:  (a) cash; (b) a certified check made payable to the City;  (c) a cashier’s check made payable to the City; or (d) a bid bond payable to the City executed by the bidder as principal and surety as obligor in an amount ...
	12. SUBMISSION OF SEALED BIDS
	13. DELIVERY AND OPENING OF BIDS
	14. WITHDRAWAL OF BID
	15. BASIS OF AWARD; BALANCED BIDS
	16. DISQUALIFICATION OF BIDDERS; INTEREST IN MORE THAN ONE BID
	17. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
	18. AWARD PROCESS
	19. FILING OF BID PROTESTS
	If the protest does not comply with each of these requirements, it will be rejected as invalid.
	If the protest is valid, the City’s Engineer, or other designated City staff member, shall review the basis of the protest and all relevant information.  The City Engineer will provide a written decision to the protestor.  The protestor may then appea...
	20. WORKERS COMPENSATION
	21. SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITY
	22. PREVAILING WAGES
	23. DEBARMENT OF CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS
	24. PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT (LABOR AND mATERIALS) BOND REQUIREMENTS
	25. REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTIONS
	26. SALES AND OTHER APPLICABLE TAXES, PERMITS, LICENSES AND FEES
	27. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
	END OF INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
	BID FORM
	The undersigned, hereby declare that we have carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and have read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:
	CONSTRUCTION OF SPEED HUMPS
	We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and  complete the Project for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:
	BID FORM
	I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that all of the information submitted in connection with this Bid and all of the representations made herein are true and correct.
	Dated
	CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
	I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers’ compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with...
	BID BOND
	DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS
	Name of Bidder
	Signature
	Name and Title
	INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS
	Personnel:
	NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
	CONTRACT
	PERFORMANCE BOND
	KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
	CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL
	THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM
	PAYMENT BOND (LABOR AND MATERIALS)
	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That
	GENERAL CONDITIONS
	GENERAL CONDITIONS
	ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS
	ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	ARTICLE 3. CONTRACTS DOCUMENTS: COPIES & MAINTENANCE
	ARTICLE 4. DETAIL DRAWINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS
	ARTICLE 5. SCHEDULE
	ARTICLE 6. SUBSTITUTIONS
	ARTICLE 7. SHOP DRAWINGS
	ARTICLE 8. SUBMITTALS
	ARTICLE 9. MATERIALS
	ARTICLE 10. CONTRACTOR’S SUPERVISION
	ARTICLE 11. WORKERS
	ARTICLE 12. SUBCONTRACTORS
	ARTICLE 13. PERMITS AND LICENSES
	ARTICLE 14. UTILITY USAGE
	ARTICLE 15. INSPECTION FEES FOR PERMANENT UTILITIES
	ARTICLE 16. DIVERSION OF RECYCLABLE WASTE MATERIALS
	ARTICLE 17. REMOVAL OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
	ARTICLE 18. SANITARY FACILITIES
	ARTICLE 19. AIR POLLUTION CONTROL
	ARTICLE 20. COMPLIANCE WITH STATE WATER PERMIT
	ARTICLE 21. CLEANING UP
	ARTICLE 22. LAYOUT AND FIELD ENGINEERING
	ARTICLE 23. EXCESSIVE NOISE
	ARTICLE 24. TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
	ARTICLE 25. PROTECTION OF WORK AND PROPERTY
	ARTICLE 26. CONTRACTORS MEANS AND METHODS
	ARTICLE 27. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES
	ARTICLE 28. HOURS OF WORK
	ARTICLE 29. PAYROLL RECORDS
	ARTICLE 30. PREVAILING RATES OF WAGES
	ARTICLE 31. EMPLOYMENT OF APPRENTICES
	ARTICLE 32. NONDISCRIMINATION/EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
	ARTICLE 33. LABOR/EMPLOYMENT SAFETY
	ARTICLE 34. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE
	ARTICLE 35. EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY INSURANCE
	ARTICLE 36. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
	ARTICLE 37. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE
	ARTICLE 38. BUILDER’S RISK [“ALL RISK”]
	ARTICLE 39. FORM AND PROOF OF CARRIAGE OF INSURANCE
	ARTICLE 40. TIME FOR COMPLETION AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	ARTICLE 41. TIME FOR COMPLETION AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES
	ARTICLE 42. MOBILIZATION
	ARTICLE 43. PAYMENTS
	ARTICLE 44. PAYMENTS WITHHELD AND BACKCHARGES
	ARTICLE 45. CHANGES AND EXTRA WORK
	ARTICLE 46. OCCUPANCY
	ARTICLE 47. INDEMNIFICATION
	ARTICLE 48. RESOLUTION OF CONSTRUCTION CLAIMS
	ARTICLE 49. CITY’S RIGHT TO TERMINATE CONTRACT
	ARTICLE 50. WARRANTY AND GUARANTEE
	ARTICLE 51. DOCUMENT RETENTION & EXAMINATION
	ARTICLE 52. SEPARATE CONTRACTS
	ARTICLE 53. NOTICE AND SERVICE THEREOF
	ARTICLE 54. NOTICE OF THIRD PARTY CLAIMS
	ARTICLE 55. STATE LICENSE BOARD NOTICE.
	ARTICLE 56. INTEGRATION
	ARTICLE 57. ASSIGNMENT
	ARTICLE 58. CHANGE IN NAME AND NATURE OF CONTRACTOR’S LEGAL ENTITY
	ARTICLE 59. ASSIGNMENT OF ANTITRUST ACTIONS
	ARTICLE 60. PROHIBITED INTERESTS
	ARTICLE 61. LAWS AND REGULATIONS
	ARTICLE 62. PATENT FEES OR ROYALTIES.
	ARTICLE 63. OWNERSHIP OF DRAWING
	ARTICLE 64. NOTICE OF TAXABLE POSSESSORY INTEREST
	ARTICLE 65. TRAFFIC CONTROL

	SPECIAL CONDITIONS
	A. Mobilize and install project signs at the beginning/end points of each project segments and at designated intersections as required by the specifications at the locations determined by the City.
	B. Submit traffic control plans prepared by an approved traffic control company specializing in traffic control devices, or registered Traffic Engineer.
	C. Traffic control plans shall be reviewed and approval by City Engineering prior to commencement of construction. Traffic control shall include high intensity reflective 3M signs 48” x 60” at the upstream ends of each project segment notifying traffi...
	D. Mail deliver (approved) notification to all business within the project limits. Notification shall be Spanish and English. Draft notice shall be submitted to City for review and approval prior to distribution.
	E. Install traffic control devices per approved plan. All traffic control devices shall meet CAMUTCD for “Night Reflective Requirements”.
	F. Contractor shall lower manholes, water valves, gas valve box, utility vaults and valve boxes within the limits of work.

	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	Each respective bid item as shown on the proposal form shall comply with the respective section of the most current edition of Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, its supplements, and any other publication as specified or listed in ...
	203-6.1 Asphalt Concrete for the construction of the speed humps shall be Type A and shall conform to the provisions in Section 39, “Asphalt Concrete”, of the State of California, Department of Transportation (CalTrans) Standard Specifications (2015 e...

	SECTION 211 – MATERIAL TESTS
	EXHIBITS



